Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

Australian Sports Commission
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings 3 and 4 November 2003

Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

Australian Sports Commission
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings 3 and 4 November 2003


Outcome 1 (Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 279

Topic: Athletics Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 50

Senator Lundy asked:

Are you in a position to tell me whether any athletes are still waiting for their contracts for last season to be paid?

Answer: 

The Australian Sports Commission has been advised that there are no athletes waiting for their contracts for last season to be paid.

Outcome 1 (Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 280

Topic: Athletics Australia
Hansard Page: ECITA 51

Senator Lundy asked:

So how many staff [of Athletics Australia] have been laid off in the last year?

Answer: 

Seven

Outcome 1 (Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 281

Topic: Involvement of Members of the Opposition in Local/Regional Initiatives
Hansard Page: ECITA 52

Senator Lundy asked:

Have you ever given a directive to the Australian Sports Commission not to involve members of the opposition in either local or regional initiatives?

Answer: 

No

Outcome 1
(Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 284

Topic: NSO Anti-Doping Assessment
Hansard Page: ECITA 58

Senator Lundy asked:

What was the due date of the [self reporting assessment audits of national sporting organisations in relation to their adherence to the Tough on Drugs in Sports policy]?

Answer: 

Round three National Sporting Organisation Anti-Doping Assessment forms were due by close of business Friday 12 September 2003, with the exception of Badminton that was due on Monday 22 September 2003. Badminton was given an extension as a result of an administration error.

Outcome 
1 (Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 285

Topic: NSO Anti-Doping Assessment
Hansard Page: ECITA 59

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you take it on notice to provide the committee with a table showing every sport and the date the response was due for each round (the three rounds to date) and the date that they provided their full and complying report to the Sports Commission?

Answer: 

National Sporting Organisations are required to submit their Anti-Doping Assessments to ASDA. 
Due dates for the NSO Anti-Doping Assessments were:

Round 1 – 5 July 2002

Round 2 – 21 February 2003

Round 3 – 12 September 2003

All sports submitted their Round 1 assessment forms on time, with the exception of:

ARL - 13 August 2002

Basketball - 7 August 2002

Cricket - 20 August 2002

Ice-racing - 9 August 2002

Motorcycling - 2 October 2002

Skiing - 2 October 2002

Triathlon – 11 September 2002 (extension to 30 August 2002)

Volleyball - 2 October 2002 (extension to 30 August 2002)

All sports submitted their Round 2 assessment forms on time, with the exception of:

BMX – 28 March 2003 (extension to 20 March 2003)

Cycling - 20 March 2003 

All sports submitted their Round 3 assessment forms on time.

Outcome 1 







Question: 286

Topic: Athletics Australia Funding
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

In response to May Questions on Notice, the ASC indicated that all outstanding Athletics Australia contract payments had been made, and all other overdue payments that had been held over due to cash flow difficulties would be made by the due date given of August 31, 2003.

At November estimates Mr Peters advised this date had changed to October 31.
1.
Have all outstanding payments now been made?

2.
Are there Athletics Australia athletes who are still waiting for their contracts for last season to be paid?

3.
Were any ASC funds allocated for the 2003/04 year used to make payments for the previous financial year?

Answer: 

1. The Australian Sports Commission has been advised that all outstanding payments have been made.

2. The Australian Sports Commission has been advised that there are no athletes waiting for their contracts for last season to be paid.

3. No

Outcome 1 (Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 287

Topic: Athletics Australia
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

1. Pending completion of the Athletics Australia AGM, what is the current financial position of Athletics Australia?

2.
Does Athletics Australia have the funding capacity to meet the costs of current contractual and operational requirements?

Answer: 

1. The Athletics Australia AGM was held on 25 November 2003. A trading loss of $1.3 million for the 2002/03 financial year was reported.

2. Completed accounts for the financial year 2002/03 were presented to the AGM on 25 November. Based on information received from Athletics Australia, the answer is yes.

Outcome 2 (Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 288

Topic: Athletics Australia
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

1.
Are athlete’s DAS payments funded directly from the ASC or are they made via the Athletics Australia budget?

2.
Given Athletics Australia’s financial difficulties, and the overall decrease in funds being made available for DAS payments, will Athletics Australia athletes receive adequate funding to support their preparations for the Athens Olympics?

Answer: 

1.
There are two separate and distinct sources of Direct Athlete Support (DAS) available to Athletics Australia athletes:

i)
The Australian Sports Commission (ASC) has a current DAS scheme which supports the preparation of Australia’s high performance athletes for the 2004 Athens Olympics. Funds from the ASC DAS scheme are paid directly to athletes by the ASC.

ii)
Athletics Australia also has its own scheme of athlete support in which funds are paid by Athletics Australia to the athlete.

2.
Athletics Australia has guaranteed that their support of Athens Olympic preparation, including direct assistance to their high performance athletes, has not and will not be affected by their current financial situation.

Outcome 2







Question: 289

Topic: Sports Science and Sports Medicine Services
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: 

According to the ASC Annual Reports, in 01/02 under Outcome 2 – Excellence in sports performance by Australians, the target outcome of 80% of NSOs using quality SS/SM services fell short. Only 77% was achieved.

In the 02/03 ASC Annual Report NSW use of SS/SM services failed to appear as a targeted outcome at all.

1. What was the reason that the targeted outcome of 80% of NSOs using SS/SM services in 2001/02 was not achieved?

2. Why is NSO use of SS/SM facilities no longer a targeted outcome under the Sports Excellence Program performance indicators?

3. From which budget appropriation does SS/SM funding come?

4. How is the level of overall SS/SM funding determined?

5. Do funds only go to support the AIS SS/SM department or are there other research facilities in Australia that receive support in return for service provision to NSOs?

6. How is specific funding for the different divisions of SS/SM i.e. physiology, biomechanics, psychology, physiotherapy, medicine etc determined and by whom?

7. Can you provide a breakdown of the overall amount of funding provided to SS/SM from both department and user pays sources for the 2000/01, 2001/02 and 2002/03 financial years, and a forward estimate for 2003/04.

8. Can you provide a specific breakdown of funding figures over these years for each of the specific SS/SM departments?

9. Given that the majority of support services provided under the SS/SM banner are very expensive, what support mechanisms are in place to ensure that small NSO’s who have limited funds available, are able to access adequate SS/SM support services?

Answers: 

1.
The Australian Sports Commission’s (ASC’s) 2001/02 Annual Report indicates that under the Sports Excellence Program, 77% of national teams (not NSOs) utilised quality sports science / sports medicine services, 3% below the target of 80%. The shortfall was explained in the Report as being due to a loss of corporate-sector support following the Sydney 2000 Games, which necessitated many sports to rationalise high-performance expenditure. 
2.
NSO use of SS/SM facilities has not been a target of the Sports Excellence Program. Under the Sports Excellence Program, the NSOs have been made accountable for their high performance programs under the one line appropriation policy. It is at the sport’s discretion how it chooses to utilise these funds.

3.
SS/SM funding is provided from the ASC’s budget appropriation.
4.
Within the AIS, the overall level of SS/SM funding is driven by the total requirements generated through the Performance Enhancement Program process and the level of servicing generated by the NSOs signed onto the Quadrennium Agreement. In addition, the current size of each Department will also dictate the size of funding.


For the Sports Excellence Program, the NSOs have been made accountable for their high performance programs under the one line appropriation policy. It is at the sport’s discretion how it chooses to utilise these funds.

5.
Half the AIS research budget goes to AIS SS/SM departments and the other half* is made available to AIS and all the State Institutes/Academies of Sport (SIS/SAS) to conduct research.

*
A call for funding applications is sent once a year (mid-July) to the AIS/SIS/SAS network.

AIS and State Institutes/Academies can request, and have requested, academic institutions to undertake research on their behalf. Therefore, at times universities receive AIS research funding.

6.
The ASC Board approves program budget allocations. The specific level of SS/SM funding for the various AIS departments is driven by the departmental requirements generated through the Performance Enhancement Program process and the level of departmental servicing required which is generated by the NSOs signed onto the Quadrennium Agreement. In addition the current size of the department also dictates in part the size of the level of funding.

7.
See attached table.

8.
See attached table.

9.
With the Government’s decision to move to one line appropriation for sports, and correspondingly for the AIS to adopt a fee-for-service approach with external clients, it is now the sport’s decision how it wishes to spend its high performance budget. NSOs are able to utilise the SS/SM services offered by the State/Territory Institute/Academy network, along with other service providers. The AIS SS/SM network is firstly in place to service the needs of the AIS Sports Programs; above and beyond this, it then services those NSOs that are signed onto the Quadrennium Agreement on a fee-for-service basis.

All sports are required to prioritise their high performance program activities, including the purchase of SS/SM services, to reflect available funds.

Outcome 1
(Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 290

Topic: Register of Notifiable Events
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

In answer to question on notice from May estimates, the ASC indicated that there were 5 cases on ASDA’s RNE which have been reported to the ASC and not yet resolved for the sports of cycling, skiing and bobsleigh.

1. Have these outstanding RNE cases now been resolved?

2. Are there currently any unresolved cases on the RNE?

3. Do the sports of cycling, skiing and bobsleigh have access to any AIS or ASC facilities or services, and did any of these sports use these facilities during the year these infractions occurred?

Answer: 
1. The outstanding cases on the RNE, as reported in the answer to questions on notice from the May Senate Estimates have been resolved with the exception of:  

(a)
Cycling

(i)
The case is being dealt with by the Australian Olympic Committee (AOC). The ASC understands that a CAS hearing is scheduled for 15 December 2003. 
(c)
Bobsleigh

(i)
The ASC is aware of two matters involving a bobsleigh competitor. The sport of bobsleigh is not funded by the ASC. The ASC understands the matter is with the AOC.

2. Other than recent notifications, there are two cases on the RNE that ASDA have reported to the ASC that have not yet been resolved. Baseball Australia is seeking a ruling on one matter and Athletics Australia has scheduled a hearing on the other. Both cases have mitigating factors. Both sports are keeping the ASC informed on the progress of the respective cases.

3. As ASC funded sports, cycling and skiing, have access to AIS and ASC facilities and services and used the facilities during the year of the infractions. To the ASC’s knowledge, the Australian National Bobsleigh Association did not use the AIS and ASC facilities and services during the year of the infraction.

Outcome 1
(Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 291

Topic: WADA Compliance
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Australia must be Code compliant by the deadline of two weeks before the opening ceremony of the 2004 Athens Olympics.

1. From the legislative, policy and program perspectives will Australia be ready to implement the WADA Code on time?

2. What was the outcome of legal advice regarding changes to ASDA’s code as a result of WADA implementation?

3. Are there any changes that need to be made and how will they affect sport’s compliance with the code?

Answer: 

1. The Australian Government signed the Copenhagen Declaration as a demonstration of it commitment to the Code. Article 22 of the World Anti-Doping Code outlines that Governments have until the first day of the Turin 2006 Winter Olympic Games to implement as appropriate constitutional and administrative changes to be compliant with the Code. The ASC and ASDA are Australia’s National Anti-Doping Organisations (NADOs) as outlined in the Code. NADOs are signatories to the Code, and as such must accept and implement the Code on or before the first day of the Athens Olympic Games. The ASC is currently working towards ensuring that its policy and programs will be Code compliant by 13 August 2004.

2. ASDA does not have a Code. The Australian Sports Commission’s model anti-doping policy for National Sporting Organisations (NSOs) is currently being revised to ensure it is Code compliant. The revised template is currently being reviewed by the ASC’s lawyers.

3. Changes have been made to the ASC Model Template for NSOs to ensure it is Code compliant. These include incorporating the mandatory clauses outlined in the Code and the WADA Models of Best Practice. ASC funded sports will be required to incorporate the Australian Government’s core anti-doping principles into their anti-doping policies to ensure they are Code compliant. NSOs will need to review their anti-doping policies to ensure they incorporate the Australian Government’s core principles.

Outcome 1
(Australian Sports Commission)


Question: 292

Topic: Athlete Whereabouts
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

The upcoming implementation of the WADA Code will require athletes to provide regular and accurate updates of their whereabouts at all times. Athlete whereabouts was identified as an issue in previous estimates and ASC and ASDA noted that they have been developing a more user friendly means of submitting whereabouts information.

1. Is athlete whereabouts still an issue for NAN and OOC drug testing?

2. Can you provide names of specific sports who are having ongoing issues with providing accurate athlete whereabouts information?

3. Are there plans to implement tougher sanctions for failure to provide accurate athlete whereabouts information which would be similar to those imposed by the new FINA policy for athlete’s who aren’t in the place they say they are when NAN and OOC competition testers arrive?

Answer: 

1. Accurate information about athlete whereabouts is critical to ‘no advance notice’ and out-of-competition testing. ASDA and the ASC will continue to work with sports to assist them and their athletes fully meet the new World Anti-Doping Code requirements.

2. Any sport with athletes touring the international circuit for a large portion of the year or athletes training in varying locations due to the nature of the sport will be challenged by the requirement to provide information on athlete whereabouts. 

3. All International Federations are in the process of reviewing their anti-doping policies to ensure Code compliance. Similar to FINA’s policy, the World Anti-Doping Code outlines athlete whereabouts requirements and the consequences for athletes who violate these requirements. 
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